
MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 
County Executive Department of Permits and 

Developmenl Management 

July 30, 2010 

Mitchell J. Kellman, Director of Zoning Services 

Daft McCune Walker, Inc. 

200 E. Pennsylvania Avenue 

Towson, Maryland 21286 


Dear Mr. Kellman: 

RE: . Spirit and Intent Request, Case 69-197 -X, Croom Manor Nursing Home, 

8710 Emge Road, 9th Election District 


Your recent letter to Timothy Kotoco, Director of the Department of Permits and 

Development Management, was forwarded to me for reply. After discussing your 


, 	 request with Carl Richards, Zoning Review Supervisor, and based on the 
information provided therein and my review of the available zoning records, the 
following has been determined: 

1. 	 Provided the nursing home use has not changed, and provided the 
proposed' parking lot complies with the parking standards of the 1963 
zoning regulations, then the aforementioned. parking lot will not be 
subject to the Residential Transition Area (RTA) standards. In addition, 
the proposed parking is approved as being in the spirit and intent of the 
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) and the. Zoning 
Commissioner'S order in Case # 69-197-X. 

2. 	 Please contact Mr. Avery Harden of our Development Plans Review 
Division at 410-887-3751 for information regarding screening and 
landscaping of the proposed parking lot. 

3. 	 Please prepare 3 copies of a red-lined hearing plan that shows the 
changes from the original hearing plan, including any changes to zoning 
parking, screening or landscaping standards relevant to the property. 
The red-lined plan must include a signature block that states: 

APPROVED AS BEING WITHIN THE SPIRIT AND INTENT OF THE 
PLAN AND ORDER IN ZONING CASE # 69-197-X. . 

SIGNED BY 	 DATE 
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4. 	 A copy of your request letter, this response and the red-lined hearing 
plan will be recorded and made a permanent part of the zoning case 
file. ' 

5. 	 A verbatim copy 19f this response must be affixed to any building permit 
or use prmit site plans prior to building/use permit application. 

6. 	 This approval is for zoning only, and you will be requjred tocomply with 
all other County and State regulations relative to this property. 

The foregoing is merely an informal opinion. It is not an expert or legal opinion, it 

is not intended to be relied on as expert or legal advice, and it is not legally or 

factually binding on Baltimore County or any of its officials, agents, or employees. 

Baltimore County expressly disclaims any and all liability arising out of, or in any 

way connected with the information provided in this. document, or any 

interpretation thereof. 


I trust that the information set forth in this letter is sufficiently detailed and. 

responsive to the request. Jf you need further information or have any questions, 

please do not hesitate to contact me at 410-887-3391. ' 
. '. 

Sincerely, 

~r~'~ 
Planner II 
Zoning Review 

JNP 

. c: Zoning Hearing File # 69-197-X 
, File-Spirit & Intent Letters 
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DAFT MCCUNE WALKER INC 

July 26, 20 I 0 

Mr. Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Baltimore County Permits and Development Management 
ClO The Zoning Review Office 
The County Office Building 
I I I West Avenue, Room I I I 
Towson, MD 21204 

Re: Genesis Health Care (Croom Manor) 
Zoning Interpretation and Spirit and Intent Letter 
8710 Road 
Tax Map 70, Grid 12, Parcels 863 and 
9th District, 5th Councilmanic District 

No. 10057 

Dear Tim: 

Daft-McCune-Walker, Inc. (DI'1W) represents Genenis Health Care and property 
located at the above-referenced address. By way of history, a special exception was 
granted by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for a nursing home via Case 69-197­
X on April 9, I On July 10, 1970 the Commissioner extended the special 
exception to April 9, 1974. 

Genesis Health would like to add a parking lot to better serve the existing use. We 
would like written confirmation that the new parking lot is not subject to the residential 
transition area (RT A) requirements, and that the addition of the parking lot is within the 
"spirit and intent" of the aforementioned zoning case. The proposed parking lot will be 
located on the northwest portion of the property, shown as a grass area on the submitted 
plan. It is our opinion that as the special exception granted and established the use prior to 
the RTA regUlations, any additions or improvements would not be subject to the RTA 
requirements. It is also our opinion that proposed parking lot, to serve the 
existing use, would be within the spirit and intent of the approved We 
hope that 'you with our interpretation by either countersigning this or 
producing a letter of written confirmation of your agreement. 
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Mr. Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
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July 26, 20 I 0 


We have enclosed with this letter a Site Plan and a check in the amount of $50.00 for the 
letter processing fee. If you need further information, please contact us at 410-296-3333. 
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l'1itd~r . Kellman 

Director of Zoning Services 


MJKlbah 

Enclosure 
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